MEMORANDUM

TO: Dora Anguiano, Planning Commission Coordinator

Planning and Development Review Department C ,\ 6
FROM: Eric J. Hammack, Property Agent Supervisor

Land Management Section

Qffice of Real Estate Services
DATE: January 15, 2015

SUBJECT: F#9243-1308; F#9244-1308; F# 9245-1308; F#9246-1308
Vacation of: a 6,722 square foot portion of East Avenue; a
5,052 square foot portion of East Avenue; a 3,347 square
foot portion of East Avenue, and; a 4,617 square foot portion
of East Avenue. Said portions of Right-of-Way collectively
abutting 801 Lambie Street, 803 Lambie Sreet, 805 Lambie
Street, and 48 East Avenue.

Attached are the departmental comments and other information pertinent to the
referenced right of way vacations. The areas being requested for vacation
have been proposed for redevelopment, however at this time a Site Plan
has not been submitted to the Planning Department for review. All affected
departments and private utility franchise holders have reviewed this request and
recommend approval, subject to retention of a Water & Wastewater
easement, a Drainage Easement, a Utility Easement, and a
Telecommunications Easement.

The applicant has requested that this item be submitted for placement on the January
27™, 2015 Planning Commission Agenda for their consideration.

Staff contact: Eric Hammack at 974-7079 or landmanagement@austintexas.gov

Applicant: Ben Turner, of Consort Inc.

Property Owners: Benjamin B. Turner, Jr., Trustee; Wm. Terry Bray, Trustee,
Allan L. Williams & Andrew J. Forsythe, and; 48 East Avenue Partnership.

Mr. Turner (Applicant) or his delegate will be present at the meeting to answer
any questions regarding the project, if needed.

Eric J. Hammack, Property Agent Supervisor

Land Management Section

OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Attachments
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Right-of-Way Vacation at
East Avenue and Lambie Street

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or

N Cicy of Austi 3y, be suitable for legal. engineering, of surveying purposes. It does not represent an
Gy on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of
W'El:wm ot properly boundaries

This product has been produced by the Office of Real Estate Services far the

sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin
&Ea regarding specific accuracy or completeness

Feet Produced by CBoas, 11/3/2014
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August 21, 2013 (jonﬁt

Planning
Ms. Jennifer Grant _
City of Austin Engineering
Office of Real Estate Services Landscape
One Texas Center Architecture
505 Barton Springs Road, 4™ Floor _
Austin, Texas 78704 Entiliements

Re: 805 Lambie Street
East Avenue ROW Vacation

Dear Ms. Grant:

On behalf of the owners, Benjamin B Turner, Jr., Trustee, we hereby respectfully request vacation
of the portion of East Avenue right-of-way abutting 805 Lambie Street.

Lambie Street in the 800 block is a commercial property, adjacent to East Avenue. Both the
subject property and the East Avenue right-of-way were originally created by the January, 1840
Austin Qutlots plal (attached) and subsequently re-subdivided. East Avenue right-of-way has
never been purchased by the City of Austin and the property and street have been previously
developed.

Currently there are a number of utilities located within the area requested for vacation. We request
all utility and transportation easement rights vacated within this area, save and except for the
existing 72 inch stormwater pipe. An easement for this pipe will be reserved and granted. Utility
services for the easements requested for releasc will no longer be needed by the owner; they need
not be physically removed at this time,

The vacated area and the parent track are to be developed to the fullest extent possible, under its
current zoning. No site plan has been submitted for review. The projcct is not part of a Unified
Development Agreement, and is not a S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project.

The current zoning of the property and the general area is Central Business District (CBD). The
property is bordered to the north by a vacant commercial lot, west by East Avenue, south and cast
by a fully developed commercial lot. No current parking facilities exist, though future
development will require increased parking. This increase in parking will be addressed most likely
with a parking structure.

No agreements or easements have been executed with adjacent landowners exist.

The area to be vacated lies within the Rainey District of the Downtown Austin Plan (DAP). Future
development will meet DAP criteria.

This area is not located within the University of Texas boundaries.

Conscrt, Inc. y 1646 E. Cesar Chavez S, y Austin, Texas 78702
512/469-0050 y (F) 512/474-2809



Ms. Jennifer Grant COI]SOI‘J{

Page 2

Along with this letter, please find enclosed the following:

e Completed application form for right-of-way vacation
Surveyor’s sketch and metes and bounds of area to the vacated
Surveyor’s field notes of area to be vacated
Copy of the current plat and original Austin Outlots Plat, both recorded
Location Map
Certified copy of owner’s deed

Thank you for your time and consideration of this application. If you have any questions,
concerns, or if I can provide any additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,
CONSORT, !ZC

a Hoge, RLA LEED)} AP
Enclosures

J:WORK' 1480-001' DOCS RIGHT OF WAY VACATION APPLICATION PACKET S0 LAMBIE2013 08_14 ROW VACATION TRANSMITTAL
LETTER_B0S LAMBIE 5T.DOC

Bl etk



Application for Street or Alley Vacati \b
Filc No. _ 42U D30T DATE: . B T8N Q«

Department Use Only Departrnent Usc Only Aﬂ
TYPE OF VACATION
Type of Vacation: Strect: ; Alley: ;ROW _X __ Hundred Block: _<100
Name of Street/Alley/ROW: _East Avenue Is it constructed: {Yes] No

Property address: 805 Lambie Street
Purposc of vacation:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ADJACENT TO AREA TO BE VACATED
Parcel #: 188027

Survey & Abstract No.:

Lot(s): 1 Block: _4 Outlot: 54-55 & 71, Piv O
Subdivision Name: W.D. Dodgons Addition

Plat Book _ 61 Page Number _22 Document Number

Neighborhood Association Name: N/A
Address including zip code: 805 Lamble Street, Austin, Tx 78701

RELATED CASES
FILE NUMBERS
Existing Site Plan (circle one): YE
Subdivision: Case (circle one): YES /[NQ
Zoning Case (circle onc); [YES)/ NO C14-04-0097
PROJECT NAME, if applicable:
Name of Development Project: N/A
Is this a S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project (circle one): YES f[ixio}]
Is this within the Downtown Austin Plan Boundaries (circle one): NO
OWNER INFORMATION
Name: Benjamin B Turner, Jr., Trustee (as shown on Deed)
Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez Phone:(512) 469-0500 Fax No.: (512) 474-2809
City: Austin County; TYavis State; TX Zip Code: _78702
Contact Person/Title: _Ben Turner Cell Phone: (__)

Email Address: _bturner@consortinec.com
(If multiple owners are joining In this request — complete names, addresses on each, must be attached.)

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: Ben Turner
Firm Name: Consort, Inc.
Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez

City: Austin State: Ix Zip Code: 78702
Office No.: (5813 469-0500  CeliNo: (__) FaxNo..(513_784-4453

EMAIL ADDRESS: Pturner@consortinc.com

The undersigned Landowner/Applicant understands: 1) The application will be handled in accordance with the Policies and Procedures, 2) Np-action will be
taken wnhout payment of the non-refundable application fee or necessary documcntauon 3} The application and I'cc in no wa obllgntes e City 10 vacate

the City of Austin prigr to placing the item on the Council Agenda for final approval,

Landowner/Applicant
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August 21, 2013 GDHSOT t

Pianning

Ms. Jennifer Grant \% o
City of Austin Q /(k Engineering

Office of Real Estate Services Landscape

One Texas Center Architecture
505 Barton Springs Road, 4" Fioor ,
Austin, Texas 78704 Entitlements

Re: 801 Lambie Strect
East Avenue ROW Vacation

Dear Ms. Grant:

On behalf of the owner, Wm Terry Bray, Trustee, we hereby respectfully request vacation of the
portion of East Avenue right-of-way abutting 801 Lambie Street,

Lambie Street in the 800 block is a commercial property, adjacent to East Avenue. Both the
subject property and the East Avenue right-of-way were originally created by the January 1840
Austin Qutlots plat (attached) and subsequently re-subdivided. East Avenue right-of-way has
never been purchased by the City of Austin. The property and street have been previously
developed.

Currently there are a number of utilities located within the area requested for vacation. We request
all utility and transportation easement rights vacated within this area, save and except for the
existing 72 inch stormwater pipe. An easement for this pipe will be rescrved and granted. Utility
services for the easements requested for release will no longer be needed by the owner:; they need
not be physically removed at this time.

The vacated area and the parent track are to be developed to the fullest extent possible, under its
current zoning. No site plan has been submitted for review. The project is not part of 2 Unified
Development Agreement, and is not a S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project.

The current zoning of the property and the general area is Central Business District (CBD). The
property is bordered to the north by Lambie Street, west by East Avenue, south by a vacant
commercial lot and east by a portion of a fully developed commercial lot. No current parking
facilities exist, though firture development will require increased parking. This increase in parking
will be addressed most likely with a parking structure.

No agrecmcnts or easements have been executed with adjacent landowners.

The area to be vacated lies within the Rainey District of the Downtown Austin Plan (DAP). Futurc
development will meet DAP criteria.

This area is not located within the University of Texas boundaries.

Consort Inc, y 1644 E. Cesar Chavez Si. y Austin. Texas 78702
512/469-0050 vy (F) 512/474-2809



Ms. Jennifer Grant COl’lSOl"t

Page 2 E
Along with this letter, please find enclosed the following: /q

« Completed application form for right-of-way vacation

Surveyor’s sketch and metes and bounds of area to the vacated
Surveyor’s field notes of area to be vacated

Copy of the current plat and original Austin Qutlots Plat, both recorded
Location Map

Certified copy of owner’s deed

Thank you for your time and consideration of this application. If you have any questions,
concerns, or if | can provide any additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,
CONSOR'@Z.
Anna Hoge, RLAZ‘@AP

Enclosures

J2WORK'1480-001 DOCS RIGHT OF WAY VACATION APPLICATION PACKET'801 LAMBIE2013 08 14 ROW VACATION TRANSMITTAL
LETTER_BOt LAMBIE 5T DOC

ExE
Bl
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Application for Street or Alley Vacation

File No. ngl‘l" 1308 DATE: 8 '2&“'3
Department Use Only Department Use Oniy \
TYPE QF VACATION
Type of Vocation: Street: ; Alley: ;ROW _X__ Hundred Block: __<100
Name of Street/Alley/ROW: _East Avenue Is it constructed: No

Property nddress: 801 Lamble Street
Purpuse of vacation:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ADJACENT TO AREA TO BE VACATED
Parcel#: 188029
Survcy & Abstract No.:

Loisy: __ 1 Block: _4 Quulol; 54-55 & 71, Div O, plus 1/2 adi. vacated filley
Subdivision Name: BLm_Grove Addition
Plat Book __2 Page Number _241 Daecument Number

Neighborhood Aszociation Name: N/A
Address including zip code: 801 Lamble Street, Austin, TX 78701

RELATED CASES

FILE NUMBERS

Existing Site Pinn (circle one): YES
[NO

Subdivision: Case (circle one); YES /)
Zoning Case (circle onc): /NO Cl4-04-~-0057

PROJECT NAME, if applicable:

Name of Development Project: N/A
is this a S.M.A R.T, Hauslng Project {circle one): YES /[NT}
(s this within the Bowntown Austin Plan Boundnries {circie one): NO

OWNER_INFORMATION

Name: Wm. Terry Bra}r, gmstee (as shu\zrlv%n [;g;do)s
Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez Phone: (512 %Sg-gsgg Fax No.:@l? =

City: BuUsStin __ County: 1Xavis Stalc: 2ip Code: g7z
Contuct Persan/Title: _Ben Turner Celt 'hone: {__)

Email Address: _bturner@consortine.com
(1F nultiple awners nre joining in this request - complete nomes, addresses on each, must be attached.)

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: Ben Turner

firm Nasme: _CORSOrt, Inc.

Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez

City: Austin State: 12 Zip Code: 78702

Offtce No.: (513 469-0500  CeliNo: () Fox No.:; (213 _784-4453
EMAIL ADDRESS: bturner@consortine.com

The undersigned Landowner/Applicant undersiands: 1) The sppfication will be handted in oceotdance witl the Policles and Procedures, 2) No actionapili be
tnken witlow paymesnt of the non-refundable opplication fee or necessary decumentation. 3} The opplication and (e In sy my obi the City tfs yacaie
the subject area. ) U is further vadersicod that of] documents related to this imnsaction and certified etieek for the “npppaised value” o
the City ol Austin priof 10 plocing the fem on 1he Counci! Ageada fur firal opproval,

Signed By:
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August 21, 2013 (?OHST)TJ[

Planning
Ms. Jennifer Grant o )
City of Austin Frginesang
Office of Real Estate Services Londscape
One Texas Center Architecture
505 Barton Springs Road, 4" Floor _
Entittements

Austin, Texas 78704

Re: 803 Lambie Street
East Avenue ROW Vacation

Dear Ms. Grant;

On behalf of the owners, Allan L. Williams and Andrew J. Forsythe, we hereby respectfully
request vacation of the portion of East Avenue right-of-way abutting 803 Lambie Street.

Lambsie Street in the 800 block is a commercial property, adjacent to East Avenue. Both the
subject property and the East Avenue right-of-way were originally created by the January 1840
Austin Outlots plat (attached) and subsequently re-subdivided. East Avenue right-of-way has
never been purchased by the City of Austin. The property and street have been previously
developed.

Currently there are a number of utilities located within the area requested for vacation. We request
all utility and transportation easement rights vacated within this area, save and except for the
existing 72 inch stormwater pipe. An easement for this pipe will be reserved and granted. Utility
services for the easements requested for release will no longer be needed by the owner; they need
not be physicaily removed at this time.

The vacated area and the parent tract are to be developed to the fullest extent possible, under its
current zoning. No site plan has been submitted for review. The project is not part of a Unified
Development Agreement, and is not a SSM.A.R.T. Housing Project.

The current zoning of the property and the general area is Central Business District (CBD). The
property is bordered to the north by a vacant commercial lot, west by East Ave, south by a vacant
commercial lot and east by a portion of a fully developed commercial lot. No current parking
facilities exist, though future development will require increased parking. This increase in parking
will be addressed most likely with a parking structure.

No agreements or cascments have been executed with adjacent landowners.

The area to be vacated lies within the Rainey District of the Downtown Austin Plan {DAP), Future
development will meet DAP criteria.

This area is not located within the University of Texas boundaries.

Consorl. Inc. y 1646 E. Cesar Chavez St. y Austin Texas 78702
512/449-0050 v (F) 512/474-280%



Ms. Jennifer Grant C‘OHSOIT

Pagc 2

Along with this letter, please find enclosed the following: K/(b
» Completed application form for right-of-way vacation /

Surveyor’s sketch and metes and bounds of area to the vacated

Surveyor’s field notes of area to be vacated

Copy of the current plat and original Austin Outlots Plat, both recorded

Location Map
Centified copy of owner’s deed

Thank you for your time and consideration of this application. If you have any questions,
concems, or if I can provide any additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,
CQNSORT, INC.

Anna Hoge, RLA L AP

Enclosures

J'WORK!1480-001' BOCS RIGHT OF WAY VACATION APPLICATION PACKETS01 LAMBIEZNI3 08 14 ROW VACATION TRANSMITTAL
LETTER_%03 LAMBIE $T.DOC

B



Application for Street or Alley Vacation % 13 Q\?\

FileNo._ 4215 ~130¥ DATE:

Department Use Only Departrnent Use Only
TYPE OF VACATION
Type of Vacation: Street: ; Alley: :ROW _X _ Hundred Block: _ <100
Name of Strec/Allcy/ROW: _East Avenue Is it constructed: No
Property address: 803 Lambie Street
Purpose of vacation:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ADJACENT TO AREA TO BE VACATED
Parcel #; 188028
Survey & Abstract No.:

Loi(s)}: 33,5 £v zor 2 Block: _4 ____ Outlot:54-55 & 71, _Div O, plup 1/2 sdi, vacated hliey

Subdivision Name: Elm _Grove Addition
Plat Bopk _2 Page Number 241 Document Number
Neighborhood Association Name: _N/ &
Address including zip code: B03 Tambie Street, Austin, TX 78701 ,

RELATED CASES
FILE NUMBERS
Existing Site Plan (circle one): YES JNO|
Subdivision; Case (circle one): YES NG
Zoning Case (circle one): /NO Cig-04-0097
PROJECT i applicahle:
Name of Development Project: N/R

Ts this a S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project (circle onc): YES /NQ)
Is this within the Dewntown Austln Plan Boundaries (circle one): @I NO

OWNER INFORMATION

Name: _Allan L. Williams and Andrew J. Forsythe (as shown on Deed)
Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez Phone: (312)_469-0500 Fax No: (512 474-2809

City: Austin County: TTavis State: Zip Code: 78702
Contact Person/Title: _Ben Turner Cell Phone: (__)

Email Address: _bturner@consortine. com
(If muitiple owners ere Joining in this request — complele names, addresses an enth, must be attached.)

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: _Ben Turner

Firm Name: Consort, Inc.

Address: 1646 E. (Cesar Chavez

City: Austin State: TX Zip Code: 78702

Office No.: (512 469-0500  CellNo: {__) Fax No.. 813 _784-4453
EMAIL ADDRESS: bturner@consortinc.com

The undersigned Landowner/Applicant pgderstands: 1) The appcation will be handled In sccordance with tha Policies and Procedures. 2) No action will be
taken without payment of the non-refimdable rpplication fee or necessary docurnentotion, 3) The applicetion and fi= In no way obligaics the City to vacuie
the subject arca. 4) It ks further undersiood that all documents relaiexd to this transecilon ond certified cheek for the “appraised value™ must be delivered 1o
the Clty of Austin prior io plecing the item on the Council Agenda for fina! epproval, ‘“1

Signed By:
Landowner/Applizant
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i
August 21, 2013 COHSOT (|

Plarning
Ms. Jennifer Grant \ Engineering
City of Austin (

Office of Real Estate Services / Landscape
One Texas Center Wrchiteciure
505 Barton Springs Road, 4" Floor _

Austin, Texas 78704 Entiflements

Re: 48 East Avenue
East Avenue ROW Vacation

Dear Ms, Grant:

On behalf of the owners, 48 East Avenue Parinership, we hereby respectfully request vacation of
the portion of East Avenue right-of-way abutting 48 East Avenue.

East Avenue in this block is comprised of commercial properties. Both the subject property and
the East Avenue right-of-way were originally created by the January 1840 Austin Qutlots plat
(attached) and subsequently re-subdivided. East Avenue right-of-way has never been purchased by
the City of Austin. The property and street have been previously developed.

Currently there are a number of utilities located within the area requested for vacation. We request
all utility and transportation easement rights vacated within this area, save and except for the
existing 72 inch stormwater pipe. An easement for this pipe will be reserved and granted. Utility
services for the easements requested for release will no longer be necded by the owner: they need
not be physically removed at this time.

The vacated area and the parent track are to be developed to the fullest extent possible, under its
current zoning. No site plan has been submitted for review. The project is not part of a Unified
Development Agreement, and is not a S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project.

The current zoning of the property and the general area is Central Business District {CBD). The
property is bordered to the north, west, and south by fully developed commercial properties and to
the east by East Avenue. No current parking facilitics exist, though future development will
requirc increased parking. This increase in parking will be addressed most likely with a parking
structure.

No agreements or easements have been executed with adjacent landowners exist.

The area to be vacaled lies within the Rainey District of the Downtown Austin Plan (DAP). Future
development will meet DAP criteria.

This area is not located within the University of Texas boundaries.

Consort. Inc. y 1646 £ Cesar Chavez St. y Austin, Texas 78702
512/449-0050 y (F) 512/474-2609



Ms. Jennifer Grant G)HSOI‘t

Page 2

Along with this letter, please find enclosed the following: O? y

* Completed application form for right-of-way vacation

Surveyor’s sketch and metes and bounds of area to the vacated
Surveyor's field notes of area to be vacated

Copy of the current plat and original Austin Outlots Plat, both recorded
Location Map

Certified copy of owner’s deed

Thank you for your time and consideration of this application. If you have any questions,
concerns, or if I can provide any additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,
CONSQORT, INC.

é Anna Hoge, RLA LEEBVAP

Enclosures

J ' WORK'1480-001'DOCS RIGHT OF WAY VACATION APFLICATION PACKET80] LAMBIE2013 08 14 ROW VACATION TRANSMITTAL
LETTER_48 EAST AVE.DOC

[ElE4IE
(O



Application for Street or Alley Vacation

File No.__ 1 246 - 1308 DATE; ¥-2§-12 C\
Depariment Use Only Department Use Oaly \

TYPE OFF VACATION
Type of Vacation: Street: ; Alley: ;ROW _X __ Hundred Block: _ <100
Name of Stree/Alley/ROW; _East Avenue Is it constructed: IYesl No

Property nddress: 48 Eagt Avenue
Purpose of vacation:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ADJACENT TO AREA TO BE VACATED
Parcel #: 150879
Survey & Abstract Na.:
Lot(s): 22 Block: _A Outlot:

Subdivision Name: ZOPPP_Addition

PlatBook_65 __PageNumber_56 ____ Document Number_____

Neighberhood Assaciation Name: N/8
Address including zip code: 48 EastC Avenue, Austin, TX 78701

RELATED CASES

FILE NUMBERS
Existing Site Plan (circle onc): YES /[NO]
Subdivision: Case (circle one): YES /[NO)
Zoning Case (circle one): [YES]/ NO £14-04-0082

PROJECT NAME, if applicable:

Name of Development Project: N/ _
Is this  S.M.A.R.T. Housing Project (circle onc): YES /[NCY]
Is this within the Downtown Austin Plan Boundaries (circle ane): [YES) NO

OWNER INFORMATION

Name: 48 East Avenue Partnership (as shown on Deed)
Address: 1646 E. Cesar Chavez Phone:G12) 469~ O Fax No.: 512) 474-2809
City: Austin  County: TXavis State: Zip Code: _78702

Contact Person/Title: Benl_Turner Cell Phane: ()
Emai] Address: _bturner@consortinc. com
{If multiple owners nre foining in this request — complete names, addresses on each, must be attached.)

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: Ben Turner

Firm Name: COnsort, Inc.

Address: 1646 E, Cesar Chavez

City: Austin State: IX Zip Code: 78702

OfficeNo.: (512 469-0500  Celi No.: (__) Fax No.: (913 _784-4453
EMAIL ADDRESS: bturner@consortinc.com

The undersigned Landowner/Applicand understands: 1) The application will be handled in scrordance with the Policies and Procedures. 2) No action will be
lnken witliout payment of the non-refundable application fee or necessory documentation. 3) The application and fee In no way obiligatcs the City to vaenie
the subject area. 4) R is funber undersiood (Mat all documents related 10 this rmenction and eertlifed check lor the “approised value™ cust be delivered to
the Clty ol Austin priof 1o placing the item on the Councit Agenda for fingl spprovad 7

Signed By:
Landowmef A ppli
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